
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 7 September 2020 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Chappell Room 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Helen Lee 

Democratic Services Officer 

0115 901 3894 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Liz Clunie 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

    

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
July 2020 
 

5 - 8 

 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

4   Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 
 

9 - 38 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

5   Gedling Plan Quarter 1 
 

39 - 62 

 Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services     

 

 

 

6   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
 

63 - 68 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

7   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

69 - 94 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

8   Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as required under the Constitution or Law. 
 

95 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

9   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 20 July 2020 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Sandra Barnes and Councillor Jennifer 
Thomas 

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, A Dubberley and H Lee 

Guests in Attendance  

 
90    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Thomas and S 
Barnes. 
 

91    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

92    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

93    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting summarising  performance as at the end of Quarter 4 and Year 
End of the financial year. 
The report informed members about the status of the indicators and 
actions at year end. It was explained that a number of actions had not 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

progressed as expected due to the pandemic but these would be 
expected to be completed in 2020/21.  
 
Notable achievements were highlighted including the above target 
increases in the percentage of calls to the contact centre, customers 
seen within 15 minutes and the percentage of major planning 
applications processed within 13 weeks. 
During discussion members raised a number of areas about which they 
requested additional information including: 
 

 The cost and time spent in temporary accommodation 

 The number of additional new homes built and development on 

brownfields sites 

 Section 106 money and commuted sums. 

 

RESOLVED to: 
 

Note the progress against Actions and Performance indicators in 
the 2019/20 Gedling Plan and request additional information 
relating to those area raised during discussion. 
 

 
94    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 4 

2019/20  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which had been circulated in 
advance, relating to the Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 
4 2019/20, advising members of the current level of assurance that can 
be provided against corporate risk. 
 
Members raised concerns about Risk number 2 Failure to Maintain 
Financial Integrity and requested additional information about the 
Council’s ability to continue to deliver all its services. 
 
RESOLVED TO: 
 

 Request additional information regarding risk number 2 

 

 Note the progress of actions identifies in the Corporate Risk 

Register. 

 
95    RESPONSE TO THE COVID19 PANDEMIC  

 
Consideration was given to a report that had been circulated in advance 
of the meeting which described the council’s response to addressing the 

Page 6



 

challenges and issues presented by the Covid 19 Pandemic and the 
Reset Strategy which sets out the approach to recovery.  
 
Members wanted to record their thanks to all members of staff for the 
way that they had responded to the pandemic and maintained a high 
level of service. Members also commented on the role that the voluntary 
sector had assumed within the community and hoped the role they had 
undertaken could be maintained and further developed. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the report. 
 

96    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
2019/20 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members noted the information 
 
2020/21 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members discussed a range of issues for inclusion in the work 
programme. 
It was agreed that working groups would be established to examine 
flooding in the borough and housing development, particularly in respect 
of affordable and social housing, and that the key questions and focus 
for the reviews would be developed at the first meeting. A number of 
members agreed to take part in the working groups and that participation 
would be open to the wider membership of the Council. 
 
Members requested that they have a role in policy development and that 
they would like to establish a closer working relationship with the 
Cabinet. It was agreed that this was an issue that could be discussed 
when the leader and deputy leader attended the committee in 
September.  
 
Member’s had a number of concerns relating to the current Procurement 
Policy and requested that the committee receives an update on current 
procedures. 
 
Future changes in planning policy were highlighted and the committee 
asked that they be made aware of the effect of any variations to current 
policy.  It was agreed that this issue should be included in the work 
programme and that members should receive information when these 
changes were implemented. 
 
The programme of portfolio holder attendance was discussed and it was 
agreed that this should continue. Members requested that in future they 
receive a written update, prior to the committee meeting, relating to key 
issues, priorities and challenges that would assist them when identify 

Page 7



 

areas for examination. It would be necessary for Portfolio Holders to 
attend at least bi-annually. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

I. Establish working groups to consider flooding problems and 

housing issues. 

 

II. Develop closer a closer working relationship with the Cabinet and 

an involvement with policy development. 

 

III. Include planning policy changes in the future work programme. 

 

IV. Request information on current procurement policy. 

 

V. Continue with the programme of Portfolio Holder attendance and 

receive background information to inform questioning. 

 
97    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.  
 
Members considered a report which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting which included information on items referred to the chair as 
required under the constitution. 
 

98    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.55 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny  
 
Subject: Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 

Date: 7th September 2020 

Author: Democratic Services Officer 

Purpose 

I. To consider the areas of responsibility of Councillor John Clarke, Leader, 

and Councillor Michael Payne, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

Resources and Reputation, as part of the programme of holding the 

Executive to account. 

 

II. To discuss areas for examination in Councillor David Ellis’s Public 

Protection Portfolio for the November committee. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 consider, ask questions and comment on the information provided 

 

 thank Councillors Clarke, Payne and guests for their attendance 

 

 identify areas in the Public Protection Portfolio for examination at 

the November meeting 

 

1 Background 

 

At the 6th July 2020 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members agreed 

to continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders, and 

relevant officers, at committee.  Areas of performance, within each 

portfolio for examination, would be identified, and questions for Portfolio 

Holder submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could 

also be put forward at the meeting itself. 

Non-executive members would also be invited to submit questions for the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Portfolio Holder.  

 

2. 2020/2021 PROGRAMME OF PORTFOILIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 

2.1 Councillor John Clarke, Leader, and Councillor Michael Payne, Deputy 

Leader and Portfolio Holder for Resources and Reputation are attending 

the committee to give Members the opportunity to examine their areas of 

responsibility. 

 

I.   Councillor John Clarke, Leader of the Council  

 

 Overall strategy and delivery of agreed Council priorities and 

objectives 

 Oversight of all Cabinet responsibilities 

 Building and developing relationships with partners at a local, 

regional, national and international level to pursue matters of 

interest to the Council and the community 

 Representing the interests of the Council and the wider community 

on the Local Enterprise Partnership, Metro Board, East Midlands 

Council, and other key strategic local, regional and national bodies 

 Oversight of the Council’s Partnership and Collaboration Agreement 

with key partners. 

 Building and maintaining positive relationships with and between 

elected Members and employees 

 Promoting and encouraging effective corporate governance and the 

highest standards of probity. 

 Emergency Planning 

 Strategic lead for Economic Development and inward investment. 

 

II. Councillor Michael Payne, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 

for Resources & Reputation 

 

 Budget strategy, financial management and local taxation 

 Asset Management, including the Council’s investment property,   

sales and purchase of land 

 Commercialisation 

 Communications, marketing and promotion 

 Media relations 

 Customer Services, information and communications technology 

Page 10



 Transformation of Council services, processes and governance 

 Social mobility 

 

Customised reports detailing performance outcomes for Q1 are attached 

at Appendix 1 and 2 to assist Members’ identify areas for consideration. 

 

2.2 The following questions and areas for discussion have been submitted in 

advance from Members: 

How has the financial position of the Council has been affected by the 

pandemic and what will be what will be the effect going forward? 

How are services recovering and what have been the effects on service 

provision, for example leisure centre use? 

In view of the fact that 90% of office based council staff at the Civic 
Centre were working from home during the pandemic do you envisage a 
change/reduction of office spa
[...]
red 
to Average of 

Previous 4 
Quarters 

97% 90%   

Latest Note  

Performance against 
target 

 
 

Page 37



 

Appendix 3 

 

 

LI346 Percentage of fly tipping incidents removed within 4 working days 

Service Area Public Protection Status  

Current Value Current Target 
Trend Compared 

to Last Period 

Trend Compared 
to Average of 

Previous 4 
Quarters 

95.98% 98%   

Latest Note 

While target has just been missed, overall the performance has 
remained high especially given an increase in the number of 
reported incidents during lockdown as result of the closure of 
Household recycling Centres. 

Performance against 
target 

 
 
 

Page 38



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 1  

Date: 7th September 2020 

Author:  Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services     

Purpose 

To inform the Overview and Scrutiny of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2020/2021 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 1 and year end. 
 

Recommendation 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 Consider, ask questions and identify any actions or indicators that require 

additional  information; and 

 

 Note the progress against Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2020/2021 

Gedling Plan.  

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 As usual, comprehensive details about the Gedling Plan can 

be assessed through the following link on the Council’s 

website:-  

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/gedlin

gplan/ 

Members are recommended to view this document which reviews actions, 

indicators and outcomes for quarter 1.  They contain explanations of variances 

from expected performance together with trend arrows for all the performance 

indicators within the Gedling Plan (note that an upward arrow indicates 

improved performance, irrespective of whether improvement is represented 

by a higher or lower value) and progress bars for all Gedling Plan actions 

showing progress made against project milestones.  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/gedlingplan/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/gedlingplan/


1.2 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, amber and 

green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green performance indicators must be 

in line with their expected performance at this stage of the year, whilst actions must 

be on target against the “completed” or “in progress” milestones determined within the 

performance management system, Pentenna.  

 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the performance 

information for the Gedling Plan 2020-23 at the end of 2020/21 quarter 1 as set out 

below,  and identify any actions or indicators where they require additional information. 

2.2 Overall Performance 

Overall performance at quarter 1 of 2020/21 against the Gedling Plan actions and 
indicators shows the following: 

 

Page 40



 

 Actions 

2.3 At this stage the 96 actions included in the Gedling Plan 2020-23, one is complete, 

the rest are either in progress or assigned to an Officer. Members will be aware that 

a number of actions are due to be delivered across the 3 years of the Plan, some are 

expected to be started and completed in year 1, whereas other actions are not due to 

commence until years 2 and 3. It must be noted that the data in this report refers to 

quarter 1 of 2020/21 and it is expected that the majority of the actions identified for 

the year will be met. However, following review of the Gedling Plan in light of Covid-

19 it is clear that 2 actions which were due to be started and completed in year 1 will 

not be achieved and there will be slippage into year 2.  

 Indicators 

2.4 Overall indicator performance at the end of quarter 1 shows that out of a total of 32 

ind
[...]
mising income generation. This will 
help to inform the Communications Strategy. 
 
Maintain a positive and supportive working environment and strong employee morale 
 
RESET – Covid secure office environment. 50% of Covid secure risk assessments were 
carried out during quarter 1 and a draft action plan prepared to ensure appropriate safe systems 
of work are in place when staff being to return to the office. Signage and additional instructions 
have also been issued to ensure the safety of staff who have continued to work in the office 
during lockdown. 
 
RESET - Continued support for remote working. Supporting continued remote working has 
not stopped during quarter 1 with the roll out of Microsoft Teams for video conferencing for staff 
and Members completed. Additional headsets have been distributed and webcams ordered. 
Senior Leadership Team has also agreed a wider roll out of soft phones to replace fixed 
handsets and this commenced in quarter 1. Our broadband bandwidth has also been increased 
to support the increased remote working. 
 
RESET – Survey of Service Managers. Consultation with senior managers to understand the 
impact of Covid-19 has taken place to capture key data including the dependencies to resuming 
‘normal’ services, lessons learned and opportunities for service transformation. The data 
collected has also been used to inform the review of the Gedling Plan 202-23 which will be 
reported to Cabinet in August 2020. 
 
RESET – Staff Survey about working during Covid-19 lockdown. A staff survey on working 
during the Covid-19 outbreak was launched on 22 June.  The survey aimed to find out what 
effect the changed ways of working have had on staff from a welfare perspective and asked if 
there is more that we can do to support staff. It also asks about thoughts on agile working; 
whether is it something we should be doing more of and if so, what lessons we can learn. The 
feedback will help inform our future plans for agile and flexible worki
[...]
allocation of £54,182 from Government.  It used a proportion of 
this to allocate a grant to local foodbanks in the Borough.  Arnold, Carlton, Netherfield and 
Gedling foodbanks all received £2,000 each.  A further £2,000 grant was also issued to 
Sharewear and St. George’s Centre in Netherfield to support their local Humanitarian effort, 
offering supplies and hot food to those most in need. 

 
 

Page 62



 
 

 

Report to: The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject:   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 

 

Date:   7th September 2020 

 

Author:  Democratic Services Officer. 

 

1. Purpose  

As part of its work programme the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to 

prepare an Annual Report, which highlights work undertaken by the committee over 

the preceding year, for submission to Council.   

 

Recommendation 

 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 

 Discuss and consider the report. 

 

 Agree that it should be presented to Council 

 

 

2.  Background 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report, attached at Appendix 1, is a summary of 

work undertaken by the committee during 2019/20. Members of the committee are 

asked to consider the report and make amendments to the report as appropriate. 

 

3 Financial Implications 

3.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

4 Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implication arising from this report. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



5 Equalities Implications 

5.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

6 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

6.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications arising 

from this report. 

7 Appendices 

 Appendix 1. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 

 

Page 64



1 
 

1 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Annual report highlights activity 

and the work of the committee and its working groups during 

the preceding year.  Due to the curtailing of the w
[...]
nistry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government’s Statutory Guidance an action plan 

summarising current practice was developed and improvements to processes to 

comply with the guidance have been undertaken. Developments included not only 

establishing an Executive /Scrutiny protocol but also improvements to training, work 

programming, promotion of the role of scrutiny to the wider authority and providing 

the committee with information regarding the authority’s risk. 

Future Work Programme 2020/21 

The committee will shortly agree a new work programme for the forthcoming 

municipal year. Key to developing the overview and scrutiny work programme is 

ensuring that the issues that really matter to local residents are reflected in the work 

for the year ahead. Scrutiny of cabinet members will remain central to the work of the 

committee and working with external organisations will play an important part of the 

committees work as it looks to find improvements to important local issues. The work 

programme will be considered at each committee to enable it to remain flexible and 

to respond to current issues. The committee will strive to continue to deliver an 

interesting, varied and challenging work programme.  

 

Page 68



 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Scrutiny Work Programme 

Date: 7 September 2020 

Author: Democratic Services Officer 

Purpose  

To provide an update regarding completed scrutiny reviews in the 2020/21 

programme, information requested at earlier committees and an update on the 

current scrutiny work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Consider and discuss the responses to the 2019/20 scrutiny reviews 

a. Economic Development Working Group, The Opportunity to 

Intervene – for economic and social reasons.  

and 

b. Formally approve the Executive –Scrutiny Protocol  

2) Consider and discuss the information from previous committees 

3) Consider and discuss information regarding to the Planning White 

Paper consultation 

4) Note the update on scrutiny working groups 

5) Consider and discuss the scrutiny work programme and Forward 

Plan. 

  

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



1 2019/20 Scrutiny Work Programme 

1.1 Completed Scrutiny Reviews 

 Economic Development Working Group, The Opportunity to 

Intervene – for economic and social reasons.  

The report and recommendations from this review was presented to 

Cabinet on the 19th March. A written response is attached at Appendix 1, 

members have the opportunity to discuss this response.  

 Executive –  Scrutiny Protocol 

The reports and recommendations from these two reviews was presented 

to Cabinet on the 19th March.  The protocol and a written response is 

attached at Appendix 2. Members will have the opportunity to discuss the 

response are asked to formally agree this protocol.  

1.2 Housing Allocations Consultation  

 

The working group that had been examining the Housing Allocations policy 

was curtailed due to the pandemic. Below is an update which will be final 

results will be presented to Cabinet when the additional piece of 

consultation has been completed. 

 

Officers undertook a public consultation for a 12 week period. We received 
69 responses. The feedback was generally positive, with the changes 
being well received. This included: 
 

 How the Council prioritises homeless applicants - 91% of 

respondents agreed to the changes.   

 Use of the housing register auto bid System - 82% of 

respondents agreed to the changes.  

 Local Connection Criteria - 89% of respondents agreed to the 

changes 

 Additional grounds for exclusion from the housing register - 

94% of respondents agreed to the changes. 

However, another issue has arisen which requires some further 
consideration and Officers are therefore seeking to undertake a further 4 
weeks public consultation. In order to do so, Officers will need a portfolio 

Page 70



approval, which is currently being sought.  
 
Once this consultation has taken place, officers will report back to 
Overview and Scrutiny.”  

Joelle Davies 

Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration 

 

2 Information Updates from Previous Items at committee 

2.1  What are our costs for temp accommodation 2019/20?  

 

 The new accommodation to reduce time spent in temporary 

accommodation. What is the expected impact on reduction in 

timescales of time spent in temp accommodation?  

 

A total of £306.00 was spent on temporary accommodation, 

£278,000 on bed & breakfast accommodation and a further £28,000 

on temporary accommodation property. Currently work is being 

undertaken to address issues around temporary accommodation 

and a report will be going to Cabinet in October. An update for the 

committee, which will fully inform members about two issues will be 

available at the November meeting. 

 

3 2020/2021 Scrutiny Work Programme 

3.1 Planning Policy 

At the last committee members discussed possible changes to planning 

policy and requested that they be kept informed of any proposed changes 

and how this could impact on the borough. Committee members may be 

aware that a Planning White Paper ‘Planning for the Future’ was published 

on 6th August and comments are invited until 29th October.  The 

consultation seeks views on a package of proposals for reform of the 

planning system, intended to streamline and modernise the planning 

process, improve outcomes in design and sustainability, reform developer 

contributions and ensure more land is available for development where it is 

needed.  As such, the proposals cover plan making, development 

management, development contributions and other elated planning policy 

proposals.  If members want to comment on the consultation questions 

(embedded within the White Paper) this needs to be done by the end of 

Page 71



September to enable them to be forwarded to the Planning P
[...]
en Young People and 

Equalities 

Councillor Henry Wheeler 

Health, Housing and Wellbeing 

8th March 

 

To be confirmed 

22nd April To be confirmed. 
 

  

The scrutiny work programme is attached at Appendix 4.  The work 

programme is to assist the management of the committee agenda, the 

scheduling of the committee business and forward planning.  The work 

programme will be updated and reviewed as required.  Committee 

members can suggest issues for possible inclusion. 

 

5.3 

 

 

A copy of the Forward Plan which sets out details of key and non-key 

decisions which the Cabinet, individual portfolio holders or officers 

expect to take during the next four months period is attached at 

Appendix 5.  A key decision is one that has financial implication over 

£500,000 or one that affects two or more wards.  This is included to 

make members aware of planned decisions and to assist them to 

consider if there are any decisions about which they may want further 

information. 

 

6 Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

7 Legal Implications 

7.1 There are no legal implication arising from this report. 

8 Equalities Implications 

8.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

Page 73



9 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

9.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 

arising from this report. 

10 Appendices 

 Appendix 1. Response-Economic Development Working Group, The 

Opportunity to Intervene – for economic and social reasons. 

 Appendix 2. Response Executive/Scrutiny protocol  

 Appendix 3 Briefing Note Planning Consultation 

 Appendix 4 Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 

 Appendix 5 Forward Plan 

 

Page 74



 

Appendix 1 

 

 

Responses to Scrutiny Review Recommendations 

Report to Overview Committee 

Title of the review: • Economic Development Working Group, The Opportunity  to 

Intervene – for econ
[...]
above list may not be exhaustive; items may be referred at short 
notice to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2020
	4 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	LeaderAppx1
	DeputyLeaderAppx2
	Public ProtectionAppx3

	5 Gedling Plan Quarter 1
	Appx 1

	6 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report
	AnnualReport2019Appx1

	7 Scrutiny Work Programme
	EconDevRespAppx1
	CabinetResponseTemplate Exec-Scrutiny templateAppx1
	ExecScrutinyDraftProtocol finalAppx1
	Briefing Note Planning Reform August 2020
	Work ProgrammeAppx4
	ForwardPlanAugtoNovember2020Appx5
	11 Forward Plan
	$$Plan



	8 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 7 September 2020 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Martin Smith 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill and H Lee 

Guests in Attendance Councillors J Clarke and M Payne 

 
10    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Smith. 
 

11    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

12    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

13    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
The committee welcomed Councillors Clarke and Payne who attended 
to discuss a range of issues relating to their areas of responsibility.  The 
Chief Executive, Mike Hill, also attended the meeting. 
 
Both Councillors Clarke and Payne addressed a number of questions 
that had been sent to them in advance of the meeting and the following 
issues were discussed. 
 



 

The financial position of the council was outlined and how the impact of 
Covid 19 on the resources available for the continued delivery of the 
Gedling Plan were being reviewed. It was explained how the loss of 
income from leisure and car parking was being addressed and what 
measures were being put in place to safely open, and encourage visits 
to, leisure centres and the Bonington Theatre.  
 
Issues relating to procurement , contract management and the benefits 
of utilising expertise provided by Bolsover District Council Procurement 
Team were explained. 
 
The Councils agile and flexible working policies were described and the 
measures introduced to maintain social distancing for staff members 
returning to work in the Civic Centre were highlighted. 
 
The development of an Executive Scrutiny Protocol was welcomed and 
Councillor Payne welcomed closer working on policy development with 
the committee. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Thank Councillor Clark and Councillor Payne for their attendance; 
and 

 
2) Note the information. 

 
14    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 1  

 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting summarising performance at the end of Quarter 
1. 
 
The report informed members about the status of indicators and actions 
at the end of Quarter 1, it was explained that 8 actions were on target, 
12 had missed target with a further 6 slightly below target. Of the 96 
actions included in the Gedling Plan one was complete and the 
remained were progressing or assigned to an officer. Some of the 
actions have been delayed because of Covid-19 but would be completed 
at a later date.  
 
Example of particularly positive performance were highlighted and 
indicators affected by compliance with Covid-19 restrictions were 
discussed. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress against Actions and Performance indicators for 
Quarter 1 in the Gedling Plan 2020/21. 
 

15    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  



 

 
Members considered the Scrutiny Annual Report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, which discussed the work of the 
committee and its working groups during the preceding year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report should be submitted to Council. 
 

16    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
2019/20 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members discussed the responses to the scrutiny reports 
 

 Economic Development Working Group, The Opportunity to 
Intervene - for economic and social reasons. 

Members acknowledged the positive response to this report but were 
aware that due to the effects of Covid-19 that currently there would 
probably be little scope for property investment. 
 

 Executive-Scrutiny Protocol 
This had earlier been discussed by Councillor Payne who saw the 
protocol as a positive way to improve how the Committee and Cabinet 
worked together, he also welcomed the committees’ greater involvement 
in policy development.  
 
Housing Allocations Consultation 
 
Members were informed that information regarding the results of the 
consultation would be available at the next committee. 
 
Information updates from previous items at committee 
 
A full update regarding the use and availability of temporary 
accommodation will be available at the next committee. 
 
2020/2021 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

 Planning Policy 
A working group was established to enable the committee to contribute 
to the consultation White Paper - Planning for the Future. 
 

 Scrutiny Working Groups 
Members discussed prioritising the review which would be considering 
flooding in the borough, the review which would be examining housing 
would commence once the Planning Policy working group has 
completed its work. 
 
Scrutiny in Committee 



 

 
Members noted the information. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the responses to the scrutiny working group reports; 
 

2) Establish a working group to consider the White Paper – Planning 
for the Future; and 
 

3) Prioritise the review of flooding in the Borough. 
 

17    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.  
 
Members considered a report which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting which included information on items referred to the chair as 
required by the constitution. 
 

18    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


